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VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
Report for the Village

1/9/2018
SUBJECT: SUBMITTED BY:
Stan Popovich, AICP
4832 Highland Avenue - Special Use with a variation Director of Community Development

SYNoOPSIS

The petitioner is requesting approval of a Special Use to permit a school addition and a variation to permit
the building extension to match the existing building setback line along Franklin Street.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The goals for 2017-2019 include Exceptional Municipal Services.

FiscAL IMPACT
N/A

RECOMMENDATION

Approval on the January 16, 2018 Active Agenda per the Plan Commission’s unanimous 6:0 positive
recommendation. The Plan Commission found that the proposal is an appropriate use in the INP-1 district, is
compatible with the Comprehensive Plan, meets the Special Use standards per Section 12.050 of the Zoning
Ordinance, and meets the variation standards per Section 28.12.090 of the Zoning Ordinance.

BACKGROUND

Property Information & Zoning Request
The subject property is located at the northwest corner of Highland Avenue and Franklin Street. The property
contains an existing church, private school, administration offices, and parking lots.

The petitioner is requesting approval to construct an approximately 3,900-square-foot school addition that
will be setback 8.97 feet from the Franklin Street property line. The addition would extend an existing, lawful
nonconforming street setback. The adjacent parking lot area will be reconfigured to accommodate the addition
and a relocated trash enclosure. This will result in a reduction of 8 parking spaces; however, the applicant
still surpasses the required minimum of 107 with a total of 132 parking spaces.

The addition will accommodate modernized classroom spaces, enhance accessibility, add administrative
space, and allow for the installation of a new fire suppression system. The applicant is not proposing to
increase enrollment. The proposal also includes a brick paver patio, planters, landscaping, and retaining walls.
These features will be built around an outdoor classroom area near the new entryway. The building will have
the following architectural features: a canopy with a green roof over the entryway, shading/light shelves,
seating bay, windows, and parapet walls.
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Compliance with the Comprehensive Plan

The existing church, private school, administrative offices, and accessory parking are institutional uses. A
goal of the Comprehensive Plan is for the Village to support the continued operation and improvement of
schools while mitigating negative impacts on the adjacent residential area. The recent parking lot expansion
on the west side of Main Street provides sufficient parking for the enlarged school. The Special Use and
variation are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

Compliance with the Zoning Ordinance

The subject property is zoned INP-1. The Special Use is required due to the proposed increase in building
coverage and reduction in parking spaces. Buildings and structures in the INP-1 district must follow the
setbacks of the most restrictive abutting zoning district, which in this case, is the R-4, Residential Detached
House 4. The proposed addition meets all bulk requirements except for the street setback along Franklin
Street. The proposed addition extends an existing nonconforming building line. Based on the current site
layout, the addition would not meet the functional needs of the school if it were setback the required 25 feet.
Given the downtown zoning and commercial uses across the street and the required school functionality, staff
supports the requested building line extension. The applicant’s proposal is consistent with the Zoning
Ordinance.

Public Improvements

Post Construction Best Management Practices are not required because the total impervious area will be
reduced by 477 square feet. A portion of the existing surface detention area that is displaced by the addition
will be replaced with oversized piping beneath the parking lot. The petitioner will work with the Village to
schedule abandoned utility disconnects within Main Street. All improvements will comply with the provisions
of the Stormwater Ordinance.

Public Comment
No member of the public spoke about this petition.

ATTACHMENTS

Ordinance

Aerial Map

Staff Report with attachments dated December 4, 2017

Draft Minutes of the Plan Commission Hearing dated December 4, 2017
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4832 Highland
Special Use — 17-PLC-0031

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A SPECIAL USE FOR 4832 HIGLAND AVENUE
TO APPROVE A SCHOOL ADDITION WITH A VARIATION

WHEREAS, the following described property, to wit:

PARCEL 1:

LOT 5 IN BLOCK 2 IN FOOTE’S ADDITION TO DOWNERS GROVE LOCATED IN THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

LOTS 8,9, 10, 11, 12, 13 AND 14 (EXCEPT THAT PART OF LOT 14 BEGINNING AT THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 14; THENCE NORTH 90 DEGREES 00 MINUTES
00 SECONDS EAST 20 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 45 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS
WEST 28.28 FEET; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST 20.00
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING) ALL IN BLOCK 6 IN E.H. PRINCE AND
COMPANY’S ADDITION TO DOWNERS GROVE, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN SECTIONS
5,6, 7 AND 8 TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1890
AS DOCUMENT 43600 IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Commonly known as: 4832 Highland Avenue, Downers Grove, IL 60515
Pin: 09-08-110-017

(hereinafter referred to as the "Property") is presently zoned in the "INP-1, Neighborhood-Scale
Institutional and Public District” under the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance of the Village of Downers
Grove; and

WHEREAS, the owner of the Property has filed with the Plan Commission, a written petition
conforming to the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, requesting that a Special Use per Section
28.12.050 of the Zoning Ordinance be granted to permit a school addition including the following
Variation:

1. Variation per Section 28.4.020.B.3; Street Yard Setback Requirements, to decrease the
required street yard setback from twenty-five (25) feet to 8.97 feet.

WHEREAS, such petition was referred to the Plan Commission of the Village of Downers
Grove, and said Plan Commission has given the required public notice, has conducted a public hearing
for the petition on December 4, 2017 and has made its findings and recommendations, all in accordance
with the statutes of the State of Illinois and the ordinances of the Village of Downers Grove; and,

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission has recommended approval of the Special Use and Variation,
subject to certain conditions; and,
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WHEREAS, the Village Council finds that the evidence presented in support of said petition, as
stated in the aforesaid findings and recommendations of the Plan Commission, is such as to establish the

following:

1. That the proposed use is expressly authorized as a Special Use in the district in which it is to
be located;

2. That the proposed use at the proposed location is necessary or desirable to provide a service
or a facility that is in the interest of public convenience and will contribute to the general
welfare of the neighborhood or community.

3. That the proposed use will not, in the particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety or

general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity or be injurious to property
values or improvements in the vicinity.

WHEREAS, the Village Council finds that the evidence presented in support of said petition, as
stated in the aforesaid findings and recommendations of the Plan Commission, is such as to establish the
standards for granting a variation per Section 28.12.090.G have been met; and,

1. No variation may be approved unless the variation to be approved is consistent with the
spirit and intent of this zoning ordinance and that strict compliance with the subject
provisions would result in practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject
property owner.

2. The consideration of whether a variation request has met the standards of practical
difficulties or particular hardships must include all of the following findings from the
evidence presented:

a. the subject property cannot yield a reasonable return if required to comply with
the regulations that apply to it;

b. the plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances; and
c. the variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

3. In addition, the hearing body must also take into consideration the extent to which the
following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established by the evidence
presented:

a. that the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject
property would result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished
from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. that the conditions leading to the need of the requested variation are not
applicable, generally, to other properties within the same zoning classification;

c. that the alleged difficulty or hardship was not created by the current property
owner;

d. that the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of air to adjacent
property, or substantially increase the danger of fire, or otherwise endanger the
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public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the
neighborhood,

e. that the proposed variation will not alter the essential character of the area; and

f. that the granting of the variation will not confer on the subject property owner
any special privilege that is not available to other properties or structures in the
same district.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Downers Grove, in DuPage
County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1. That Special Use of the Property is hereby granted to permit a school addition with a
setback variation.

SECTION 2. This approval is subject to the following conditions:

1. The Special Use with a Variation shall substantially conform to the staff report dated December 4,
2017, the drawings prepared by Serena Sturm Architects dated October 20, 2017, landscape drawings
prepared by Green Grass Landscape Architecture & Construction dated October 20, 2017, and
engineering drawings prepared by V3 Companies dated October 20, 2017, except as such plans may be
modified to conform to Village Codes and Ordinances.

2. The applicant shall coordinate the closure of Main Street for disconnects and utility connections with
the Village.

SECTION 3. The above conditions are hereby made part of the terms under which the Special Use is
granted. Violation of any or all of such conditions shall be deemed a violation of the Village of Downers Grove
Zoning Ordinance, the penalty for which may include, but is not limited to, a fine and/or revocation of the
Special Use granted herein.

SECTION 4. It is the Petitioner's obligation to maintain compliance with all applicable Federal, State,
County and Village laws, ordinances, regulations, and policies.

SECTION 5. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance
are hereby repealed.

Mayor
Passed:
Published:
Attest:

Village Clerk

1\mw\ord.18\SU-4832-Highland-w-var-17-PLC-0031
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Village of

DOWNERS VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
ﬁuﬂ,%ﬁz REPORT FOR THE PLAN COMMISSION
DECEMBER 4, 2017 AGENDA

SUBJECT: TYPE: SuBMITTED BY:
17-PLC-0031 Scott Williams, AICP
4832 Highland Avenue Special Use with Variation Planner

REQUEST

The petitioner is requesting approval for a Special Use with a setback variation to allow a school addition to
match the existing Franklin Street setback.

NoOTICE
The application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public notice requirements.

GENERAL INFORMATION

OWNER: Roman Catholic Diocese of Joliet Trust
425 Summit Street
Joliet, IL 60435

APPLICANT:  Christopher Nye
Diocese of Joliet
16555 Weber Road
Crest Hill, IL 60403

PROPERTY INFORMATION

EXISTING ZONING: INP-1, Neighborhood-Scale Institutional and Public District
EXISTING LAND USE: Institutional

PROPERTY SIZE: 106,286 square feet (2.44 acres)
PINS: 09-08-110-017
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES
ZONING FUTURE LAND USE
NORTH: R-4, Residential Detached House 4 Single Family Detached
SOUTH: DB, Downtown Business and R-5, Downtown/Mixed-Use & Single
Residential Attached House 5 Family Residential
EAST: R-4, Residential Detached House 4 Single Family Detached
WEST: INP-1, Neighborhood-Scale and Public District Institutional/Public

ANALYSIS

SUBMITTALS



ORD 2017-7643 Page 8 of 27

17-PLC-0031, 4832 Highland Avenue Page 2
December 4, 2017

This report is based on the following documents, which are on file with the Department of Community

Development:
1. Application/Petition for Public Hearing
2. Plat of Survey
3. Project Summary
4. Proposed Site Plan
5. Building Coverage Exhibit
6. Engineering Plans
7. Architectural Plans

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The subject property, 4832 Highland Avenue, is located at the northwest corner of Highland Avenue and
Franklin Street. The property contains an existing church, school, administration offices and parking
areas. The petitioner is requesting approval to construct an approximately 3,900-square-foot school
addition. This addition would be setback of 8.97 feet from the Franklin Street property line and extend an
existing, lawful nonconforming wall.

The petitioner is proposing to expand the school’s footprint into the northeast corner of Main Street and
Franklin Street, an area that is currently asphalt and concrete. This would extend the Franklin Street
facade 44 feet to the west along the existing 8.97-foot street setback. The proposal also includes a brick
paver patio, planters, landscaping and retaining walls. These features will be built around an outdoor
classroom area near the new entryway. The building will have the following architectural features: a
canopy with a green roof over the entryway, shading/light shelves, seating bay, windows and parapet
walls.

The addition will accommodate modernized classroom space, enhanced accessibility, add administrative
space and allow for the installation of a new fire suppression system. The applicant is not proposing this
addition to increase enrollment.

The adjacent parking lot area will be reconfigured to accommodate the addition and a relocated trash
enclosure in a code compliant location. This will result in a reduction of 8 parking spaces leaving a total
of 132 spaces. However, there is still an overall increase of 18 parking spaces compared to the 114
parking spaces available before the recent west-side parking lot expansion project (subject of 17-PLC-
0010). The two, one-way Main Street access points will remain the same and will not be impacted by the
parking lot reconfiguration. Although the parking lot is used on a daily basis, the most intense use occurs
during special events and religious services when off-duty police direct traffic.

COMPLIANCE WITH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

The existing church, private school, and accessory parking are institutional uses. A goal of the
comprehensive plan is for the Village to support the continued operation and improvement of schools
while mitigating negative impacts on the adjacent residential area. There is no anticipated increase in
enrollment associated with this proposal. The recent parking lot expansion on the west side of Main
Street provides sufficient parking for the campus. Staff finds that continued use of this property as a
religious assembly and private school use is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE

The subject property is zoned INP-1. The Special Use is required due to the proposed increase in
building coverage and reduction in parking spaces. Per Section 4.020.B.3 of the Zoning Ordinance,
buildings and structures in the INP-1 district shall follow the setbacks of the most restrictive abutting
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December 4, 2017

zoning district. The R-4, Residential Detached House 4 zoning designation is the most restrictive
abutting zoning district. The proposed bulk requirements for the school addition are summarized below:

4832 Highland Addition Required Proposed
South Setback (Street Yard) 25 ft. 8.97 ft.*
West Setback (Street Yard) 25 ft. 84 ft.
Height (from established grade to

roof) 35 ft. (max) 28.94 ft.
Parking 107 132
Building Coverage 40% 33%

*Indicates variation

The existing school building along Franklin Street is 8.97 feet from the property line. The proposed
addition extends this building line as the addition would not be possible if it were setback the required 25
feet. Based on the current site layout and downtown zoning and commercial uses across the street, staff is
in support of extending the existing lawful, nonconforming setback for the addition. Building coverage
and parking lot landscaping screening requirements are applicable for the INP-1 zoning designation.
Currently, the church’s maximum occupant load requires 107 parking spaces and the school’s enrollment
requires 41 parking spaces. The parking reconfiguration maintains 132 parking spaces. The parking
requirement is met because the two uses have different hours/days of operation and share parking spaces.

Based on the current conditions, the engineering plans, and landscape screening requirements, the
applicant’s proposal is consistent with the intent of the Village’s Zoning Ordinance.

ENGINEERING/PUBLIC INPROVEMENTS

Post Construction Best Management Practices are not required because the total impervious area will be
reduced by 477 square feet. A portion of the existing surface detention area that is displaced by the
addition will be replaced with oversized piping beneath the parking lot. The petitioner will work with the
Village to schedule abandoned utility disconnects within Main Street. There are no other public
improvements required. All improvements will comply with the provisions of the Stormwater Ordinance.

PuBLIC SAFETY REQUIREMENTS

The Fire Prevention Division of the Fire Department has reviewed the proposed plans and has adequate
access to the proposed building. The proposed addition will be fully sprinkled and equipped with a
manual and automatic fire alarm system.

NEIGHBORHOOD COMMENT

Notice was provided to all property owners 250 feet or less from the property lines in addition to posting
the public hearing notice signs and publishing the legal notice in the Downers Grove Suburban Life. Staff
has not received any neighborhood comments/inquiries regarding the proposal at this time.

FINDINGS OF FACT
The applicant is requesting approval of a Special Use with a Variation for a school addition. The
proposed use meets the standards as outlined below:

Section 28.12.050.H Approval Criteria
No special use may be recommended for approval or approved unless the respective review or decision-
making body determines that the proposed special use is constituent with and in substantial compliance with
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all Village Council policies and plans and that the applicant has presented evidence to support each of the
following conclusions:

1) That the proposed use is expressly authorized as a Special Use in the district in which it is to be
located.
Under Section 5.010 of the Zoning Ordinance, the expansion of a private, religious school and
reconfiguration of ancillary parking is listed as an allowable Special Use in the INP-1 zoning district.
This standard has been met.

)] That the proposed use at the proposed location is necessary or desirable to provide a service or a

facility that is in the interest of public convenience and will contribute to the general welfare of the
neighborhood or community.
The petitioner is proposing modernized and code compliant school facilities that allow for more
effective use of the site and building. There is no corresponding increase in student enrollment that is
providing the impetus for this request. Furthermore, the petitioner’s proposed use will meet various
Comprehensive Plan goals. This standard has been met.

(3)  That the proposed use will not, in the particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety or general

welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity or be injurious to property values or
improvements in the vicinity.
The proposed use will not be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of persons residing in
or working in the vicinity and will not be injurious to property values or improvements in the vicinity.
The petitioner will be maintaining the same use and intensity level. The rooftop mechanical units and
the trash enclosure will be screened. A buffer of landscaping is shown around the entryway/outdoor
classroom area and reconfigured section of the parking lot. The addition is across the street from
three other non-residential uses, and is not adjacent to single family zoning. This standard has been
met.

Section 28.12.090.G Approval Criteria

Variations require evaluation per Section 28.12.090 of the Municipal Code, Standards and Review
Criteria: “No variation may be approved unless the variation to be approved is consistent with the spirit
and intent of this zoning ordinance and that strict compliance with the subject provisions would result in
practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property owner. The consideration of whether
a variation request has met the standards of practical difficulties or particular hardships must include all of
the following findings from the evidence presented:”

(1) The subject property cannot yield a reasonable return if required to comply with the regulations that
apply to it.
The property is currently yielding a reasonable return, but requires modernized educational facilities and
has to meet parking requirements. The proposed addition will address accessibility issues within the
existing school building. This standard has been met.

(2) The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances.
A private school, religious institutional and ancillary parking uses are located on the subject property.
The adjacent R-4 single family bulk requirements apply. The applicant is requesting to match the existing
Franklin Street setback, across the street from non-residential zoning and an established commercial
building. The school addition would not accomplish its desired outcomes if it was required to meet the
required setback. This standard has been met.

(3) The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.
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The proposed variation will not alter the essential character of the locality. The uses will remain the
same and are not intensifying. The requested variation more closely matches the existing and allowable
setbacks for the neighboring three corners at the intersection of Franklin Street and Main Street. This
standard has been met.

(4) That the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property

would result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if
the strict letter of the regulations were carried out.
The property presents a physical hardship to meet the setback, parking, and stormwater requirements. If
the school addition was modified to meet both street setbacks, then it would extend farther west into the
parking area towards Main Street. This drastic site and architectural redesign would not match visually
with the existing walls and further reduce the number of proposed parking spaces. The applicant is also
moving the trash enclosure to a code compliant location to accommodate the addition. The variation
request meets the spirit and intent of the Zoning Ordinance. This standard has been met.

(5) That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variation are not applicable, generally, to
other properties within the same zoning classification.
The conditions leading to the requested variation are specific to this property. Based on the INP-1 zoning
designation, the variations are from the adjacent R-4, Residential Detached House 4 primary structure
setbacks. To the south, much of the property is across the street from D-B, Downtown Business zoning.
As such, the variation request is only applicable to this property. This standard has been met.

(6) That the alleged difficulty or hardship was not created by the current property owner.
There is no particular difficulty or physical hardship associated with the property that has resulted from
the actions of the owner. The petitioner is requesting to match an existing street setback and meet the
goals of the Village’s Comprehensive Plan. This standard had been met.

(7) That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of air to adjacent property, or

substantially increase the danger of fire, or otherwise endanger the public safety, or substantially
diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.
The approval of the proposed variation will not diminish or impair the property values of similar
properties within the neighborhood. Adequate landscaping, screening and buffering will be provided so
as to not endanger the public health, safety or welfare. The addition will meet all public safety
requirements. Granting of the requested variation will not negatively impact the desirability of adjacent
properties. This standard has been met.

(8) That the proposed variation will not alter the essential character of the area.
The granting of a variation will not alter the essential character of the area as it reflects existing uses and
street setbacks. This standard has been met.

(9) That the granting of the variation will not confer on the subject property owner any special
privilege that is not available to other properties or structures in the same district.
If this request is granted it will not confer a special privilege to the subject property owner as there are
physical hardships and unique circumstances associated with this property that are not common with the
properties found in the same zoning district. This standard has been met.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The proposal is consistent and compatible with the Comprehensive Plan and surrounding zoning and land
use classifications. Based on the findings listed above, staff recommends the Plan Commission make a
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positive recommendation to the Village Council regarding 17-PLC-0031 subject to the following
conditions:

1. The Special Use with a Variation shall substantially conform to the staff report dated December
4, 2017, the drawings prepared by Serena Sturm Architects dated October 20, 2017, landscape
drawings prepared by Green Grass Landscape Architecture & Construction dated October 20,
2017, and engineering drawings prepared by V3 Companies dated October 20, 2017, except as
such plans may be modified to conform to Village Codes and Ordinances.

2. The applicant shall coordinate the closure of Main Street for disconnects and utility connections
with the Village.

Staff Report Approved By:

Stanley J. Popovich, AICP
Director of Community Development

SP:sw
-att

P:\P&CD\PROJECTS\PLAN COMMISSION\2017 PC Petition Files\17-PLC-0031- St. Joseph- Special Use and Variation\17-PLC-0031 Staff
Report.docx
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Our Faith Our Family Our Future

4824 Highland Avenue
Downers Grove, IL 60515

St. Joseph Parish 630-964-0216

October 18, 2017

Stan Popovich, AICP

¢/o Community Development
801 Burlington Avenue
Downers Grove, IL 60515

Dear Mr. Popovich,

St. Joseph Church is requesting:
1.)  Special Use of our property at 4832 Highland Avenue

We are requesting a special use update to accommodate the construction of a new 2-
story school addition (7,700 gsf) with a basement (3,300 gsf). This addition will not
increase enrollment but will add handicap accessibility, classroom space, accessible
restrooms, an elevator, administrative space and a new fire suppression system.

g.) Building Setback Variance of our property located at 4832 Highland Avenue

We are also requesting a Building Setback Variance for our school addition from 25’ to
8.97’ on Franklin Street to align the southern fagade of the new addition with the
southern fagade of the existing school.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth A. Harbauer
Business Manager

www.stjosephdg.org
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Concept Engineering
J Site Design Narrative

St. Joseph’s School Addition
Downers Grove, lllinois

Date: October 27th, 2017

The St. Joseph Catholic Community intends to improve the east lot of its campus located at the
north east corner of Franklin and Main in Downers Grove, lllinois. It is our understanding that
the improvements include expanding the existing southern building due west, providing
detention in oversized pipes along the western property line, connecting to the sanitary sewer in
Main Street, and constructing a new trash enclosure. The existing pavement will be removed
under the proposed building footprint and in utility construction areas. A portion of the retaining
wall along Franklin Street will also be removed.

The Preliminary Layout, Grading, and Utility Plan dated October 20", 2017 has been prepared
by V3. This plan shows the proposed drainage and detention design, which is detailed below.

The site has been designed to comply with the DuPage County Stormwater Management
Ordinance and the Downers Grove Municipal Code Stormwater and Flood Plain Ordinance,
when more restrictive.

Stormwater detention is required when a site’s net new impervious area is increased by 25,000
SF. As can be seen in the Disturbance Exhibit, the impervious area will be condensed by 477
SF. However, 0.022 AC-Ft of existing detention that was provided on the surface of the south
portion of the parking lot is being eliminated by the building expansion. With the proposed
design, the 0.022 Ac-Ft will be provided below ground in oversized storm sewers. See the
Existing Detention Exhibit and East Lot Storage Table for more information.

Post construction best management practices (PCBMP’s) are not required because the
impervious area will be reduced by 477 SF.

The site will be designed to comply with applicable ordinances and engineering principles.

V3 COMPANIES e 7325 JANES AVENUE, WOODRIDGE, IL 60517 e PH: 630.724.9200 e FX: 630.724.9202 e V3CO0.COM

VISIO, VERTERE, VIRTUTE ... THE VISION TO TRANSFORM WITH EXCELLENCE
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g 1° DETAIL
source: o Py oLy .
TATION DESIGNATION: 0006 (PID: DK3312) z v N =
ESTALISHED BV OUPAGE COUNTY GEODETIC SURVEY - & §)
ELEVATION: 716,75 (PUBLISHED, MEASURED AND HELD) e A g
DATUM: _ NAVDES E
DESCRIPTION: 35" BRASS DISK SET IN CONCRETE + 2 ABOVE GRADE & 7. e
AT NE CORNER OF WASHINGTON STREET AND WARREN AVE. STATION H B £
S 57.4 SE OF A POWER POLE, 495" E OF A LIGHT POLE, AND 79.4 NE @ & B
OF A FIRE HYDRANT. g
s ——
SITE: Y H
srmonsesono sons ) | 8 ol =
ESTABLISHED = s 2 7
ety . & [ D
ELEVATION: 725,86 (MEASURED) H —
AT 1 .
DESCRIPTION: °X" ON NORTHWEST FLANGE EOLT ON FIRE HYDRANT z £ e B
AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF MAN STREET AND FRANKLIN R — T a0 3 Z
STREET. z g o s 'ST. JOSEPH SCHOOL 3
{ o 25
H R NE BULDING
STATION DESIGNATION: 53 22 l B e K e s
ESTABLISHED BY: V3
DATE: 102116 H = RN =
& E - &,
ELEVATION: _724.34 (MEASURED) £ glh Pl )
BATUM. . NAVDSS oot gl = ) |||
DESCRIPTION: *X" ON NORTHWEST FLANGE BOLT ON FIRE HYORANT i N ST PAONG SPACES et e s
AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF HIGHLAND AVENUE AND FRANKLIN P ! N L e o
SReeT. L o B
3G 5
THE ELEVATIONS ABOVE WERE KNOWN TO 6E ACGURATE AT THE TIME = B
THEY WERE ESTABLISHED. V3 DOES NOT CERTIFY TO THE ACCURAC & R
THEREAFTER, NOR ASSUMES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE MISUSE OR SBM # | z
e o, & S
T IS ADVISED THAT ALL OF THE ABOVE ELEVATIONS BE CHECKED % g o 3 &
BETWEEN EACH OTHER AND VERIFY A MINIMUM OF 3 SURROUNDING s ] 2|
UTILITY RIM ELEVATIONS AND ENT BUILDING FINISHED E k2 -
FLOOR OR TOP OF FOUNDATION ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON PRIOR sone L o
H H
PERSONS USING THS INFORMATION ARE TO  CONTACT V3 g o &
INMEDIATELY WITH ANY DISCREPANCIES FOUND PRIOR TO THE START s =
OF ANY WORK. 5
E FRANKLIN ST J——— 3 fle
£ H = 66'R-0-W PER DOC. 43600 2 N
é I g
y ’——‘ W © §
- @L e, | S )\ z s
= NG o — 2 IS
—_— z
@ g — e — © = &
o — Emi——[® 3 11 |
© @
i &
GENERAL NOTES
COMPARE THIS PLAT, LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND ALL SURVEY POINTS AND MONUMENTS BEFORE ANY
CONSTRUCTION, AND IMMEDIATELY REPORT ANY DISCREPANGIES TO SURVEYOR. .
NOTES FROM SCHEDULE B STATE OF ILLINOIS ) SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
DO NOT SCALE DIMENSIONS FROM THIS PLAT. -
PER FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY COMMITMENT COUNTY OF DUPAGE )
THE LOCATION OF THE PROPERTY LINES SHOWN ON THE FACE OF THIS PLAT ARE BASED UPON THE NO. DW16038211 HAVING AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF OCTOBER 19, 2016
DESCRIPTION AND INFORMATION FURNISHED BY THE CLIENT, TOGETHER WITH THE TITLE PROVIDED BY THE CLIENT. To
COMMITMENT. THE PARCEL WHICH IS DEFINED MAY NOT REFLECT ACTUAL OWNERSHIP, BUT
REFLECTS WHAT WAS SURVEYED. FOR OWNERSHIP, CONSULT YOUR TITLE COMPANY. AFFECTS FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
EXCEPTION PROPERTY  NOTE
MANHOLES, INLETS AND OTHER UTILITY RIMS OR GRATES SHOWN HEREON ARE FROM FIELD UTILITY ATLAS NOTES: ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF JOLIET, A TRUST, BISHOP JOSEPH L. IMESCH, SUCCESSOR
LOCATION OF SUGH, AND ONLY REPRESENT SUCH UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS WHICH ARE VISIBLE [ B ] PEDICATION R2008-166094 | YES | SHOWN HEREON L A o TRUSTEE, AS TO PARCELS 1 AND 2, AND AS TO LOT 6 AND THE NORTH 1/2 OF LOT 7 OF PARCEL 3;
FROM ABOVE GROUND AT TIME OF SURVEY, THROUGH A NORMAL SEARCH AND WALK THROUGH OF
THE SITE. THE LABELING OF THESE MANHOLES (SANITARY, WATER, ETC,) IS BASED SOLELY ON THE ALL OTHER EXCPETIONS ARE NOT PLOTTABLE DANIEL W. KUCERA, APOSTOLIC ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF JOLIET,
"STAMPED" MARKINGS OF THE RIM. NO UNDERGROUND OBSERVATIONS HAVE BEEN MADE TO J.U.L.LE. DESIGN STAGE REQUEST AS TRUSTEE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF A GERTAIN TRUST AGREEMENT DATED DECEMBER 31,
VERIFY THE ACTUAL USE OR EXISTENCE OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. DIG NUMBER A2810995 RECEIVED 10/07/16 . 1949 AND KNOWN AS THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF JOLET TRUST, AS TO LOT 8 AND THE
SOUTH 1/2 OF LOT 7 OF PARCEL 3;
UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINES SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON FIELD LOCATED STRUCTURES IN CONTACTS PROVIDED BY J.ULLLE. & LISTED BELOW WERE
COORDINATION WITH ATLAS INFORMATION PROVIDED BY UTILITY COMPANIES THROUGH J.ULIES CONTACTED BY V3 VIA FAX, REQUESTING UTILITY ATLAS MARTIN D. MCNAMARA, BISHOP OF THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF JOLIET, AS TRUSTEE
DESIGN STAGE PROCESS. SEE "UTILITY ATLAS NOTES" HEREON FOR SPECIFICS. INFORMATION ON 10/07/16. UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF A CERTAIN TRUST AGREEMENT DATED DECEMBER 31, 1949 AND
ZONING INFORMATION KNOWN AS THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOGESE OF JOLET TRUST, AS TO LOTS 9 AND 10 OF PARCEL 3
THIS SURVEY MAY NOT REFLECT ALL UTILITIES OR IMPROVEMENTS IF SUCH ITEMS ARE HIDDEN BY e = CONTACTS RESPONSE
LANDSCAPING OR ARE COVERED BY SUCH ITEMS AS DUMPSTERS, TRAILERS, CARS, DIRT, PAVING, BISHOP DANIEL R. CONLON, SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE, UNDER PROVISION OF TRUST AGREEMENT
OR SNOW. AT THE TIME OF THIS SURVEY, SNOW DID NOT COVER THE SITE. LAWN SPRINKLER ZONING DESIGNATION IS INP-1, NEIGHBORHOOD-SCALE INSTITUTIONAL AND DATED DEGEMBER 31, 1942 AND KNOWN AS THE ROMAN GATHOLIC DIOGESE OF JOLIET, AS TO
SYSTEMS, I ANY. ARE NOT SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY. PUBLIC DISTRICT. FOR DETAILS SEE THE MUNICIPALITY'S ZONING ORDINANCE. WIDE OPEN WEST NO RESPONS! PARGEL 4 g .
. ' ATT/T (TRANSMISSION) RESPONDED "CABLE IN VICINITY"
7. OTHER THAN VISIBLE OBSERVATIONS NOTED HEREON, THIS SURVEY MAKES NO STATEMENT ZONING REQUIREMENTS: raoter28.ndh ATTIDISTRIBUTION RESPONDED "DOES NOT HAVE THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT AND THE SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS BASED WERE
REGARDING THE ACTUAL PRESENCE OR ABSENCE OF ANY SERVICE. (TAKEN FROM FACILITIES IN AREA MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2016 MINIMUM STANDARD DETAIL REQUIREMENTS FOR
comcasT RESPONDED WITH ATLAS ALTAINSPS LAND TITLE SURVEYS, JOINTLY ESTABLISHED AND ADOPTED BY ALTA AND NSPS, AND
8 CALL JULLE. AT 1-800-892-0123 FOR FIELD LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO ANY Sec.qmis  INP, institutional and Public Districts COMED RESPONDED WITH ATLAS INCLUDES ITEMS 1, 2, 3,4, 5, 6(b), 7(a), 7(b)(1). 8,9, 11, 14, 18 AND 20 OF TABLE A THEREOF.
PIGGING OR CONSTRUCTION 8 (PePa, Heighibesshood-scale inititutssnal s Puble Distric DOWNERS GROVE SANIT. DIST - RESPONDED WITH ATLAS THIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONFORMS TO THE CURRENT ILLINOIS MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR
9. PUBLIC ANDIOR PRIVATE RECORDS HAVE NOT BEEN SEARCHED TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL i DOWNERS GROVE, VILLAGE OF  RESPONDED WITH ATLAS BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEYS.
INFORMATION. OVERHEAD WIRES AND POLES (IF ANY EXIST) ARE SHOWN HEREON, HOWEVER THEIR 3 Lot and Building Regulstions WINDSTREAM KDL, ING RESPONDED WITH ATLAS
FUNCTION AND DIMENSIONS HAVE NOT BEEN SHOWN [ ——— LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS RESPONDED "ALL CLEAR" THE FIELD WORK WAS COMPLETED ON OCTOBER 27, 2016,
In ordes 30 mamtae the int hborhaod-scaech e INP- MCI - VERIZO) RESPONDED "ALL CLEAR"
10. RESTRICTIONS THAT MAY BE FOUND IN LOCAL BUILDING AND/OR ZONING CODES HAVE NOT BEEN L T T o 230 FIBER SOLUTIONS NO RESPON:
SHOWN. HEIGHTS AND BUILDING RESTRICTIONS (IF ANY) HAVE NOT BEEN SHOWN. ONLY THOSE i, the masimem contiguont NP2 Loned sres My ok xcied 4 DATED THIS 17TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D..1017.
SETBACK RESTRICTIONS SHOWN ON THE RECORDED SUBDIVISION OR IN THE TITLE COMMITMENT b Sebac and Othar Lot and g Seurions XO ILLINOIS ING NO RESPONSE
HAS BEEN SHOWN. THIS PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO SETBACKS AS ESTABLISHED PURSUANT TO 48, o e ol g, oot vy st NICOR GAS RESPONDED WITH ATLAS
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE ZONING ORDINANCES AS AMENDED. IN REFERENCE TO TABLE A ITEM ¥ oo STAKE CENTER LOCATING RESPONDED "NOT IN CONFLICT"
6, THERE MAY BE A NEED FOR AN INTERPRETATION OF A RESTRICTION, THE SURVEYOR CANNOT she nphy with the lat and e of the mgat USIC LOCATING SERVICES NO RESPONSE CHRISTOPHER D. BARTOSZ
MAKE A CERTIFICATION ON THE BASIS OF AN INTERPRETATION. restrictive stuting coning CIrct, exept that s rénimum Lot ares, o ATT/TTCG NO RESPONSE ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR NO. 35-3189
WA Strgt A rage QRN Wy In an NP3 SSIRCT MY LICENSE EXPIRES ON NOVEMBER 30, 201,
1. THIS PROPERTY IS ZONED INP-1, NEIGHBORHOOD-SCALE INSTITUTIONAL AND PUBLIC DISTRICT. SEE V3 COMPANIES OF ILLINOIS, LTD. PROFESSIONAL DESIGN FIRM NO. 184000902
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE ZONING ORDINANCE FOR SPECIFICS. THIS DESIGN FIRM NUMBER EXPIRES APRIL 30, 2019,
cabartosz@v3co.com
— REVISIONS
. P
Engineers 7325 Janes Avenue, Suite 100 DREPARED FOR: NO. DATE DESCRIPTION NO. DATE DESCRIPTION ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY | prject no: 16277
\ - Woodridge, IL 60517 SERENA STURM ARCHITECTS, LTD 7| 1210272016 | REFERENGED TITLE COMMITVENT
|  Scientists 630.724.9200 voice 930 W. HURON STREET, 3RD FLOOR Do | aaaoie | UPDATLD PR ADDITIONAL FIELO WORK ST. JOSEPH CATHOLIC COMMUNITY, DOWNERS GROVE, IL Group No VPO1.1
630.724.0384 fax 72017
Surveyors V3co.com CHICAGO, IL 60642 4| 1WA72017 | REMOVED PARCEL3 DRAFTING COMPLETED. 110316 [ DRAWNBY:  WLP | PROJECTMANAGER: _CDB SHEET NO
- 312-585-0370 FIELD WORK COMPLETED 10-27-16 | CHECKEDBY: CDB | _ SCALE: _ 1"= 20' 1 o 1
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SITE DATA

EAST LOT AREA = 244 AC
WEST LOT AREA = 0.81 AC
TOTAL AREA = 3.25 AC
EAST LOT

EXISTING BUILDING COVERAGE = 0.98 AC
PROPOSED BUILDING COVERAGE = 0.09 AC
TOTAL BUILDING COVERAGE = 1.07 AC
WEST LOT

EXISTING BUILDING COVERAGE = 0.01 AC
PROPOSED BUILDING COVERAGE = 0.01 AC
TOTAL BUILDING COVERAGE = 0.01 AC
CAMPUS BUILDING COVERAGE = 1.08 AC
BUILDING COVERAGE RATIO = 33%

=

Z

1D

SITE LEGEND

EXISTING BUILDING COVERAGE

PROPOSED BUILDING COVERAGE

NN
L

7777

Lol

||

/

7

\ GRAPHIC SCALE
[ ij 40 20 0 10
1" = 40’
V3 Companies ST JOSEPH SCHOOL BUILDING SKETCH NO.: 001 A
7325 Janes Avenue P —98
Woodridge, IL 60517 EXPANS'ON « V &
630.724.9202 fax RFTREFERENCE: N/A \.2e
] www.v3co.com BUILDING COVERAGE EXHIBIT | sHeeT reFerence: N/A v
Visio, Vertere, Virtute... "The Vision to Transform with Excellence’ DATE: 11/1 7/17 SCALE: 1"= 40'

N:\2016\16277\16277.EXP\Drawings\ACAD\LD\S03\Misc Drawings\20171115 Building Coverage Exhibit_16277.dwg11/17/2017
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DRAFT MINUTES

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
PLAN COMMISSION MEETING

17-PLC-0031: A petition seeking approval of a Special Use and setback Variation
to allow a school addition. The property is zoned INP-1, Neighborhood-Scale
Institutional and Public. The property is located at the northeast corner of Main
Street and Franklin Avenue, commonly known as 4832 Highland Avenue,
Downers Grove, IL (PIN 09-08-110-017). Diocese of Joliet, Petitioner; Roman
Catholic Diocese of Joliet Trust, Owner.

Mr. Scott Williams, Planner for the Village of Downers Grove, stated that the subject
property is located at Franklin Street and Main Street. The applicant appeared before
the Plan Commission in May to expand an existing parking lot on the west side of Main
Street, and to change their zoning to INP-1. The Village Council approved the request
and the parking lot was completed by October of 2017. Mr. Williams pointed out where
the proposed addition would be built, noting that there is no particular bulk requirement
for that district as it adopts the adjacent most restrictive residential zoning, which is the
R-4 zoning surrounding the subject site. He explained drawings depicting the proposed
addition along Franklin Street. In terms of parking, he said this proposal would result in
a loss of eight parking spaces, leaving a total of 132 spaces. There is still an increase of
18 parking spaces available compared to before the parking lot expansion, which is well
above the required parking. He noted that the applicant also provided information
regarding building coverage, which is at 33%.

Mr. Williams displayed the landscape plan featuring a retaining wall, gardens and
parking lot landscaping. There will be a 477 square foot decrease in total impervious
area. In addition, foundation landscaping is proposed and is not required. He displayed
elevation drawings depicting the existing walls facing Franklin Street and Main Street.
Building height maximum is 28.94 feet. The petitioner is proposing modernized
classroom space with enhanced accessibility and additional administrative space. The
addition will be fully sprinkled and there is no increase in enrollment motivating this
request for additional square footage.

With regard to the Comprehensive Plan, Mr. Williams explained that the goal of the
Village is to support the operation and improvement of both public and private schools
while insuring no negative impact to residential neighborhoods. On site parking,
landscaping and screening are beyond what is required by Code. Staff believes this
meets the requirements of the Village's Comprehensive Plan.

Mr. Williams then addressed the Standards of Approval for the Special Use, stating the
addition is modernized and Building Code compliant and will have no detrimental impact
to adjacent properties.

Regarding Standards of Approval for the Variation request, the applicant is essentially
proposing to extend the existing building setbacks to accommodate a unique mixture of
uses including a school, church and administrative office uses. If the addition meet the
Franklin Street setback and was placed further west towards Main Street, the impact
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would more dramatically impact the parking lot, site circulation and would further reduce
parking spaces. Staff supports this request as it allows the applicant to more effectively
use the site.

Mr. Williams stated that Staff recommends approval of the petition with the two
conditions listed on page 6 of Staff’s report dated December 4, 2017.

Mr. Quirk asked why a Special Use is being required, and Mr. Williams replied that it is
required because they are increasing building coverage and reducing the number of
parking spaces. That is a general requirement for Special Uses.

Ms. Leitschuh added that a school or church is a Special Use. By modifying the site
configuration, they are required to come in for Special Use approval. They are
expanding the Special Use of the facility.

Mr. Quirk referred to Item (1) on page 4 of Staff's report which states: “Under Section
5.010 of the Zoning Ordinance, the expansion of a private, religious school and
reconfiguration of ancillary parking is listed as an allowable Special Use in the INP-1
zoning district.” He said that all school districts have massive building plans and the
Village has encouraged a transition to the institutional zoning. He asked if they have to
come in for a Special Use every time they get a building permit. Both Mr. Williams and
Ms. Leitschuh replied they would all have to come in for an addition. Ms. Leitschuh
explained that the schools are within residential neighborhoods and in order to provide
an additional level of review for the compatibility with the surrounding residential use,
they would be required to come before the Plan Commission to protect the adjacent
residential properties.

Ch. Rickard said that a Special Use is similar to a conditional use and when the
conditions change, this is a means to allow the Village to have a closer view of what is
being proposed.

Ms. Leitschuh said that the public schools are their own governmental institution and
don’t really have to meet the standards when it comes to building code permits in
general. It is only when they are physically changing or encroaching the campus area
that the zoning has some additional regulations.

Mr. Quirk said he finds this highly restrictive and he thinks this could have been
addressed back in May as a variation to a setback. This plan has been known a long
time in the community, and he thinks it's interesting to see how and why they are here
again.

Ch. Rickard called upon the Petitioner to make their presentation.

Bill Sturm of Serena Sturm Architects said he represents St. Joseph Church for this
project. The project knits together two existing buildings, the elementary school on
Franklin Avenue with the Junior High school on Franklin and Main. He provided an
overall view of the campus depicting the current schools and offices. This stage links
about six different levels of the schools that currently are not accessible including an
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elevator, ramps, handicapped accessible restrooms, etc. The parking lot has never had
a ramp connected to the building. That ramp and outdoor classroom are an added
benefit to the campus. In addition, the outdoor classroom can accommodate receiving
and pickup under a covered entry, as well as teaching outdoors in good weather. They
also removed a section of the parking lot walkway to set up a student garden for both
academic and aesthetic purposes. The aesthetic of the building includes some
demanding issues such as the age of the building. The proposal sets up an energy
efficient building. They have applied for grants for that purpose. He explained that the
western side of the building is the worst side for glass due to extreme heat. The building
has therefore been set up for cross-ventilation to avoid overheating the space. Most
schools do not have the budget to build lobby spaces often seen in public institutions;
however, they are attempting to create a type of seating area for the students. The
campus is somewhat void of green space and they plan to introduce that as you enter
the building with a green wall, amphitheater area, etc. Mr. Sturm said by providing a
ramp into the gymnasium, this might also serve as a parish entry rather than just for the
school. He noted that the materials used for the proposed building are masonry to
match the existing dark masonry of the existing building. There is a lower level
basement for storage and mechanicals with an elevator. There will be isolated entry
onto the main level via a reception area. He also noted the roofs that would include
skylights as well as roof mechanicals that will be shielded. The goal is to begin
construction this summer with completion by August of 2019.

Ms. Gassen asked about the new building lining up with the existing building and she
asked about the dimensions of the shading devices. Mr. Sturm said it is set at 2.5 feet,
which is within the Code, but they are not sure whether it might go a bit further than that.
Mr. Sturm said that you want buildings to look beautiful; however, there should be
reasons that they are doing specific things. They are bringing the base of the existing
building to tie the new buildings together. There are reasons that they have put windows
at the stairwells to bring light into the structure.

There being no further questions from the Commissioners, Ch. Rickard called upon the
public for questions or comments. There were none.

Ms. Johnson asked about the existing retaining walls located near the southeast corner
of the campus, the condition of which was previously brought up during the hearing for
the parking lot expansion. Chairman Rickard called upon Beth Harbauer, St. Joseph
Parish, who presented the church’s plans that addresses property maintenance items
separate from the construction of the addition.

There being no further questions or comments, Ch. Rickard called for a motion.

Ms. Gassen moved with regard to File 17-PLC-0031 that the Plan Commission
forward a positive recommendation to the Village Council to approve this request
for a Special Use and Setback Variation, subject to the two conditions listed on
page 6 of Staff’s report dated December 4, 2017. Mr. Quirk seconded the Motion.

AYES: Ms. Gassen, Mr. Quirk, Ms. Johnson, Mr. Kulovany, Ms. Rollins,
Ch. Rickard
NAYS: None
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The Motion passed unanimously.
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